

From the office of: Corporate Governance and Legal Affairs

Telephone: 0116 2957572

Email: enquiries@eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk

Our Ref: K15072019ELR

CCG Headquarters

Leicestershire County Council Room G30, Pen Lloyd Building County Hall, Glenfield Leicester LE3 8TB

Web: eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk

07 August 2019

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Ms Jackie Kerby

Via email to: request-589373-059634fa@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Ms Kerby

Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your email dated 15 July 2019 2019 in respect of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. We confirm our response below (your request is set out in italics for ease of reference).

Part A

1. What was the allocated budget and actual spend for Special School Nursing within the CCG during the last financial year, 01/04/18 – 31/03/19?

Response: Special School Nursing is commissioned by Public Health. Please redirect your question to enquiries@phe.gov.uk.

2. What was the cost per capita for Special School Nursing between 01/04/18 – 31/03/19?

Response: Please see response to Question 1.

3. What was the allocated budget and actual spend for School Nursing in Special Schools within the CCG during the last financial year, 01/4/18 – 31/03/19?

Response: Please see response to Question 1.

4. What was the cost per capita for School Nursing in Special Schools between 01/40/18 – 31/03/19?

Managing Director: Mrs Karen English Chair: Dr Ursula Montgomery

Response: Please see response to Question 1.

Part B

1. What health services are commissioned by the CCG in order to meet the health needs of CLA?

Response: East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELR CCG) commission the following services in order to meet the health needs of Children Looked After (CLA):

- Acute Care,
- Therapy, Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS),
- Community Paediatrics and,
- Nursing.
- 2. What is the budget allocation for health of CLA service and actual spend? (01/04/18 31/03/19)?

Response: The allocated budget for health of the CLA service and the actual spend from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 was £163, 045.

3. Does the CCG fund all health service provision for CLA?

Response: The CCG does not fund all health service provision for CLA, some of the services are funded by NHS England, NHS Improvement or Education.

4. How many health assessments and care leavers assessments for CLA were completed in the last financial year (01/04/18 – 31/03/19)?

Response: Please re-direct your question to Leicestershire Partnership Trust Enquiries - FOIrequests@leicspart.nhs.uk.

5. What is the allocated target time frame for completing health assessments of CLA?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

6. How many health assessments for CLA were completed within the target time frame during the last financial year?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

7. How are health needs for children placed for adoption or foster care met by the CCG?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

8. What health service provision is allocated to unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC) and within what time frame?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

9. Do you provide any other health service for CLA, children who have been adopted, adopters, foster carers or UASC?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

10. Do you provide full BAAF medicals for adopters and foster carers as part of a Service level Agreement with Local Authorities? If so what is the average cost?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

11. Do you provide updated medicals for adopters and foster carers, if so what is the average cost and is this part of a Service Level Agreement with Local Authorities?

Response: Please see response to Question 4.

Please note that some documents that we provide may be copyrighted to East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group and, under the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations, may incur a licence agreement and fee should you wish to re-use them. If you do wish to re-use copyrighted material, you must ask our specific permission in all cases, which we may or may not give. Should you wish to apply for a licence, please write to the Corporate Affairs Team at the above address.

If you are unable to open this or any other documents related to this request, please contact a member of the Corporate Affairs Team in order to agree a new format.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request, please contact the Head of Corporate Governance and Legal Affairs in writing at the following address:

Head of Corporate Governance and Legal Affairs
East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG
Leicestershire County Council
Room G30, Pen Lloyd Building
County Hall, Glenfield
Leicester
LE3 8TB

If you are still not satisfied following this, you can make an appeal to the Information Commissioner (ICO) who is the statutory regulator. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted ELR CCG's complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

T: 0303 123 1113 or 01625 545745

E: casework@ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely

Corporate Affairs Support Officer Corporate Affairs Team